UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff

CIVIL ACTION

VERSUS

No. 12-1924

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, Defendant **SECTION "E"**

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Court, by separate order, has approved the Parties' request to reschedule the Consent Decree Court Monitor Selection Committee's ("Committee") April 9, 2013 meeting to Monday, April 15, 2013, at 12:00 p.m. The meeting will be held in the Bienville Club Lounge at the Mercedez-Benz Superdome, 1500 Poydras Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112. The Committee meeting has been rescheduled to April 15, 2013, at 12:00 p.m. in order to allow sufficient time to obtain additional information regarding the remaining candidates for the Consent Decree Court Monitor ("Monitor") and to allow the public time to comment on the remaining candidates for Monitor.

The Committee has narrowed the number of candidates for the Monitor to two finalists:

- (1) Hillard Heintze; and
- (2) Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton, L.L.P.

The proposals submitted by these candidates may be found at:

(1) the U.S. Justice Department's website (http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/);

(2) the City of New Orleans' website (http://new.nola.gov/purchasing/

consent-decree/); and

(3) the Court's website (http://www.laed.uscourts.gov/Consent/

consent.htm).

The public is invited to provide comments, in writing, regarding the Monitor

selection process or the selection of the Monitor. Comments may be e-mailed to City

Attorney Richard Cortizas at rfcortizas@nola.gov. Please note "Re: NOPD Consent Decree

Court Monitor" in the e-mail subject line. Comments also may be mailed or hand-delivered

to the following address:

City Attorney

City of New Orleans

Re: NOPD Consent Decree Court Monitor

1300 Perdido Street

New Orleans, LA 70112

The City of New Orleans will file copies of all public comments received in the

electronic record of *United States of America v. City of New Orleans*, Civil Action No. 12-

1924 (E.D. La.).

The Committee will also hold a meeting on **Tuesday**, **April 30**, **2013**, **at 9:00**

a.m. in the Bienville Club Lounge at the Mercedez-Benz Superdome, 1500 Poydras Street,

New Orleans, Louisiana 70112. The public is invited to attend this meeting.

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 5th day of April, 2013.

SUSIE MORGA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGI